

EXHIBIT 1

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

ROBERT LaBRANT, ANDREW
BRADWAY, NORAH MURPHY and
WILLIAMS NOWLING,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

Court of Appeals No. 368628

SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellee,

Court of Claims No. 23-000137-MZ

and

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Intervening Appellee.

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General of West Virginia

JAMES A. BARTA (pro hac pending)
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
james.barta[atg.in.gov
Telephone: 317-232-0709
Fax: 317-232-7979
IN Att'y No. 31-589-49

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS (P79827)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
michael.r.williams@wvago.gov
Telephone: 304-558-2021
Fax: 304-558-0140

Attorneys for the Amici Curiae States

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF WEST VIRGINIA, INDIANA,
AND 17 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENING APPELLEE DONALD J. TRUMP**

RECEIVED by MCOA 12/6/2023 4:26:16 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Fourteenth Amendment Expressly Commits Section 3’s
Enforcement to Congress..... 4

II. As the Court of Claims’s Discussion of the Term “Insurrection”
Illustrates, Judicially Discernible and Manageable Standards Are
Lacking..... 10

III. Chaos Would ensue if 50+ Different Judicial Systems Determined
Whether a Candidate Is Constitutionally Eligible for President..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v Celebrezze</i> , 460 US 780; 103 S Ct 1564; 75 L Ed 2d 547 (1983)	1, 4, 18
<i>Baker v Carr</i> , 369 US 186; 82 S Ct 691; 7 L Ed 2d 663 (1962)	3, 10, 18, 20
<i>Burroughs v United States</i> , 290 US 534; 54 S Ct 287; 78 L Ed 484 (1934)	19
<i>Case of Davis</i> , 7 F Cas 63 (CCD Va, 1871).....	9, 14
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F Cas 924 (CCD Pa, 1800).....	15
<i>Castro v NH Sec’y of State</i> , No 23-CV-416-JL, 2023 WL 7110390 (DNH, October 27, 2023), <i>aff’d</i> , 2023 WL 8078010 (CA 1, November 21, 2023)	2
<i>Cawthorn v Amalfi</i> , 35 F4th 245 (CA 4, 2022)	6
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 62 F 828 (ND Ill, 1894).....	12
<i>Deleeuw v State Bd of Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 497; 688 NW2d 847 (2004)	3, 4
<i>Donigan v Oakland Cnty Election Comm’n</i> , 279 Mich App 80; 755 NW2d 209 (2008)	2
<i>State ex rel Downes v Towne</i> , 21 La Ann 490 (1869)	10
<i>Elliott v Cruz</i> , 137 A3d 646 (Pa Commw Ct, 2016)	8
<i>Gill v Whitford</i> , 138 S Ct 1916 (2018)	21
<i>Greene v Sec’y of State for Ga</i> , 52 F4th 907 (CA 11, 2022)	21

<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F Cas 7 (CCD Va, 1869)	5, 6, 9
<i>Grinols v Electoral Coll.</i> , No 2:12-CV-02997, 2013 WL 2294885 (ED Cal, May 23, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 622 F App'x 624 (CA 9, 2015).....	7
<i>Hassan v Colorado</i> , 495 F Appx 947 (CA 10, 2012)	8
<i>Kerchner v Obama</i> , 669 F Supp 2d 477 (DNJ, 2009)	5
<i>Keyes v Bowen</i> , 117 Cal Rptr 3d 207 (Cal Ct App, 2010).....	19
<i>Kilpatrick v Searl</i> , 366 Mich 335; 115 NW2d 112 (1962).....	8
<i>Kneedler v Lane</i> , 45 Pa 238 (1863)	12
<i>Lamb v Obama</i> , No S-15155, 2014 WL 1016308 (Alaska, March 12, 2014).....	18
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v Blackwell</i> , 462 F3d 579 (CA 6, 2006)	1
<i>Lin v United States</i> , 539 F Supp 2d 173 (DDC, 2008)	10
<i>Lindsay v Bowen</i> , 750 F3d 1061 (CA 9, 2014)	8
<i>Luther v Borden</i> , 48 US 1; 12 L Ed 581 (1849)	11
<i>Makowski v Governor</i> , 495 Mich 465; 852 NW2d 61 (2014).....	3
<i>Martin v Hortin</i> , 64 Ky 629 (1867).....	14, 15
<i>Miller v United States</i> , 78 US 268; 20 L Ed 135 (1870)	14

<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 US 2; 18 L Ed 281 (1866)	14, 15
<i>Moore v Harper</i> , 600 US 1; 143 S Ct 2065; 216 L Ed 2d 729 (2023)	18
<i>Nixon v United States</i> , 506 US 224; 113 S Ct 732; 122 L Ed 2d 1 (1993)	3
<i>Robinson v Bowen</i> , 567 F Supp 2d 1144 (ND Cal, 2008)	7
<i>Rucho v Common Cause</i> , 139 S Ct 2484; 204 L Ed 2d 931 (2019).	10
<i>State ex rel Sandlin v Watkins</i> , 21 La Ann 631 (1861)	10
<i>Schweitzer v Clerk for City of Plymouth</i> , 381 Mich 485; 164 NW2d 35 (1969)	7
<i>Spruill v NC Mut Life Ins Co</i> , 46 NC 126 (1853)	14
<i>State v McDonald</i> , 4 Port 449 (Ala. 1837).....	14
<i>Stinson v NY Life Ins</i> , 167 F2d 233 (CA DC, 1948).....	10
<i>Storer v Brown</i> , 415 US 724; 94 S Ct 1274; 39 L Ed 2d 714 (1974)	20
<i>Straus v Governor</i> , 459 Mich 526; 592 NW2d 53 (1999)	3
<i>Strunk v NY State Bd of Elections</i> , No 6500/11, 2012 WL 1205117 (NY Sup Ct, April 11, 2012).....	18
<i>Taitz v. Democrat Party of Miss</i> , No 3:12-CV-280, 2015 WL 11017373 (SD Miss, March 31, 2015)	7
<i>United States v Hammond</i> , 26 F Cas 99 (CCD La, 1875).....	14
<i>United States v Mitchell</i> , 2 US 348 (CCD Pa, 1795)	15

US Term Limits, Inc v Thornton,
514 US 779; 115 S Ct 1842; 131 L Ed 2d 881 (1995) 4, 21

Wu Tien Li-Shou v United States,
777 F3d 175 (CA 4, 2015) 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

US Const, Amendment XIV, § 3..... 2, 5, 10, 12

US Const, Amendment XIV, § 5..... 2, 5, 9, 16

US Const, Amendment XXV 6

US Const, Article I, § 2 4, 20

US Const, Article I, § 3 4, 20

US Const, Article I, § 8 12, 16

US Const, Article I, § 12 16

US Const, Article II, § 1..... 4

US Const, Article II, § 3..... 11

US Const, Article II, § 4..... 4, 20

STATUTES

10 USC 254 16

Act of February 28, 1795, 1 Stat 424, 10 USC 332..... 13, 16

Act of July 13, 1861, 12 Stat 255..... 17

Act of May 2, 1792, 1 Stat 264 16

The Insurrection Act of 1807, PL 9-2, 2 Stat 443 13

NY Code of Crim. Proc, Chapter 4, § 97 (Weed, Parsons & Co, 1850)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

166 CONG REC S938 (daily ed, February 5, 2020) 21

167 CONG REC S733 (daily ed, February 13, 2021) 21

Andrew Johnson, U.S. President, Message Proclaiming End to Insurrection in the United States (Aug. 20, 1866).....	17
Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England.....	12
Bouvier, <i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed, 1856), available at https://bit.ly/3uzlbAP	14
Cong Globe, 39th Cong, 1st Sess 2898 (1866).....	14
Guerra-Pujol, <i>Domestic Constitutional Violence</i> , 41 U Ark Little Rock L Rev. 211 (2019)	13
Halleck, <i>Elements of International Law and Laws of War</i> (1866).....	15
Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , Working Paper (October 28, 2023), https://bit.ly/3RfwVS8	6
<i>Laws of New Haven Colony</i> (1656) (Hartford ed, 1858)).....	13
Lynch, <i>Disloyalty & Disqualification: Reconstructing Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 30 Wm & Mary Bill Rts J 153 (2021).....	12, 17
Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Adrienne Koch ed, Ohio Univ Press, 1966) (1840)	13
Mazzone, <i>The Commandeerer in Chief</i> , 83 Notre Dame L Rev 265 (2007)	12, 15
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 US Op Att’y Gen 141 (1867).....	14
Simpson, <i>Treason and Terror: A Toxic Brew</i> , 23 Roger Williams U L Rev 1 (2018)	15
Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (4th ed, 1873).....	13
US War Dep’t, Adjutant-Gen’s Off, <i>General Order No. 100: The Lieber Code, Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States In The Field</i> (1863).....	15
Wilson, <i>Chaining the Leviathan: The Unconstitutionality of Executing Those Convicted of Treason</i> , 45 U Pitt L Rev 99 (1983).....	13
